Epping Forest
District Council

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
Tuesday 4th July 2023

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub Committee, which will be held
at:

Council Chamber - Civic Offices

on Tuesday 4th July 2023 at 10.15 am
Georgina Blakemore
Chief Executive

Democratic Services Democratic Services (Direct Line 01992 564243)
Officer: Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members: Councillors L Mead (Chairman), R Morgan and | Allgood.

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND

This meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for repeated viewing.

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION

1. This meeting is to be webcast. Participants are reminded of the need to
activate their microphones before speaking.

2. The Chairman will read the following announcement:

“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such
third parties).

If you are seated in the lower public seating area it is likely that the recording cameras
will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image will

become part of the broadcast.

This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this
you should move to the upper public gallery.”

2, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To be announced at the meeting.



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 4th July 2023

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare interests in any item on this agenda.
4. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 3 - 10)
To note the adopted procedure for the conduct of business by the Sub-Committee.

5. TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE - THE PINK ZEBRA, 6-7 FOXES PARADE,
SEWARDSTONE ROAD, WALTHAM ABBEY EN9 1PH (Pages 11 - 32)

To determine the application for a Temporary Event Notice under the Licensing Act
2003.

6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Exclusion:

To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
p
[...]
hnical/factual nature at any time during the
proceedings.

(xi)  An adjournment should be granted where to do otherwise would deny a fair
hearing.

(xii) The Committee may resolve to decide upon the application in private session,
however, if it becomes necessary to recall anyone for additional information,
everyone shall be invited to return to the Hearing.

(xiii) The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish to be present
and confirmed in writing as soon as possible thereafter. If legal advice is given
to members this advice will be repeated in summary form.

November 2021
Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date of meeting: 4" July 2023

Subject: Panel Report for a Temporary Event Notice — The Epplng Forest
Pink Zebra, 6-7 Foxes Parade, Sewardstone Road, Waltham H - .
Abbey ENS 1PH District Council

Responsible Officer: Denise Bastick
Licensing Compliance Officer

Democratic Services:

Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a Temporary Event Notice under the Licensing Act
2003

Report:
Application

1. A Temporary Event Notice has been given by Mr James Webster for the following
premises: The Pink Zebra, 6-7 Foxes Parade, Sewardstone Road, Waltham Abbey
EN9 1PH. The notice is in respect of a ticketed Birthday Party, which is proposed to
take place on 7" to 8" July 2023 between 20:00 to 03:45 for a maximum of 200 people.

The licensable activities applied for are as follows:

¢ The sale by retail of alcohol,
¢ The provision of regulated entertainment
e The provision of late-night refreshment

The Temporary Event Notice was received on 20" June 2023.

Licensing Act 2003

2 Where the licensing authority receives an objection notice from the Police or
Environmental Health that is not withdrawn, it must hold a hearing to consider the
objection notice unless all parties agree that this is unnecessary. When considering a
Temporary Event Notice the licensing authority must have regard to steps that are
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

These are—
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder.
(b) public safety.
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

3 It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Page 11



Consultation

4 The Responsible Authorities for, Essex Police, the Environment Enforcement/
Community Resilience Team and Environmental Health Team were consulted.

5 The authority received an objection notice from Essex Police.

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

6 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

Options

In determining the Temporary Event Notice, the Sub-Committee may take any of the
following steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives,
namely:

¢ Allow the licensable activities to go ahead as stated in the Temporary Event
Notice

e Impose one or more of the existing licence conditions on the Temporary Event
Notice (insofar as such conditions are not inconsistent with the event)

¢ Reject the Temporary Event Notice and issue a counter notice.

Determination

The Sub-committee is asked to determine the Temporary Event Notice having regard to

(a) the content of this report and objection notice

(b) any additional information obtained from the hearing

(c) the Council’s statement of licensing policy

(d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and

(e) the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

Appeal

If any party is aggrieved with the decision, they can appeal to Magistrates court. The
appeal period is 21 days from notification of the decision. An appeal may not be
brought later than five working days from the day of the planned event.

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report:

e The Licensing Act 2003

e The Secretary 
[...]
Give the address of the premises where you intend to carry on the licensable activities or if it has no address give a detailed
description (including the Ordnance Survey references). (See also guidance on completing the form, note 2)

* Does the premises have an address?

(¢ Yes

Address
Is the address the same as (or similar to) the address given in section one?

C No

(® Yes " No
* Building number orname |6 -8 Foxes Parade
* Street Sewardstone Road
District Epping Forest
* City or town Waltham Abbey
County or administrative area
* Postcode EN9 1PH
* Country United Kingdom

* Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation
to the premises (or any part of the premises)?

(" Neither (¢ Premises licence (" Club premises certificate

* Premises licence number LN/210001519

Location Details

* Provide further details about the location of the event

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details
from section one, or amend them as
required. Select “No” to enter a completely
new set of details.

Pink Zebra is located on a high road with a bus stop outside.

Page-15

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which this notice applies, give a
description and details below (see also gquidance on completing the form, note 3)

Describe the nature of the premises below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 4)

Pink Zebra is a bar and restaurant where guests can dance and listen to music.

Describe the nature of the event below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 5)

The event is a ticketed birthday event with food, music and dancing.

Section 4 of 9

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

State the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises
(see also guidance on completing the form, note 6):

X] The sale by retail of alcohol

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a

O member of the club

The provision of regulated entertainment (See also guidance on completing the form,
note 7).

<] The provision of late night refreshment

X| The giving of a late temporary event notice Late notices can be given no later than 5

working days but no earlier than 9 working
days before the event.
(See also guidance on completing the form,

note 8).

Event Dates

There must be a period of at least 10 working days between the date you submit this form and the date of the earliest event
when you will be using these premises for licensable activities.

State the dates on which you intend to use these premises for licensable activities

(see also guidance on completing the form, note 9)

Event start date 07 / 07 / 2023 The maximum pgriod for using premi.ses for
licensable activities under the authority of a
temporary event notice is 168 hours or seven
days.

dd mm yyyy

Event end date 08 / 07 / 2023

dd mm yyyypage 16

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

State the times during the
event period that you propose
to carry on licensable activities
(give times in 24 hour clock)
(see also guidance on

completing the form, note 10)

State the maximum number
of people at any one time that
you intend to allow to be

present at the premises
during the times when you Note that the maximum number of people

intend to carry on licensable |200 cannot exceed 499.
activities, including any staff,

organisers or performers

(see also guidance on

completing the form, note 11)

20.00hrs till 03.45

If the licensable activities will include the supply of alcohol, state whether the
supplies will be for consumption on or off the premises, or both

(see also guidance on completing the form, note 12):

(¢ On the premises only
(" Off the premises only
(" Both

Section 5 of 9

RELEVANT ENTERTAINMENT (See also guidance on completing the form, note 13)

State if the licensable activities will include the provision 
[...]
 for TEN(s) 7" - 8™ July 2023

On 20™ June 2023 Essex Police received the above Notice(s).

The Police are satisfied that the allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the
notice(s) would undermine one or more of the licensing objectives.

The licensing objective(s) of relevance to this objection notice are:
e Prevention of Crime and Disorder
e Prevention of Public Nuisance

The reasons for being so satisfied are that the premises already benefits from a Premises
Licence until 02:00 (Fridays-Saturdays); this notice seeks to run from 20:00 to 03:45. Allowing
the event to take place under a TEN would essentially allow the premises to operate outside
of the conditions listed on the premises licence.

Currently by 02:30 (premises closes at 2am) any anti-social behaviour and violence is coming
to an end. With this TEN ending at 03:45 these types of disturbances have the potential to
occur over a longer period and at a much later time, disrupting residents and placing additional
burden upon the police and ambulance services.

Essex Police Licensing Unit, Blyths Meadow Braintree, Essex CM7 3DJ

Licensing.applications@essex.police.uk 01245 452035
In an emergency always ﬁa 99. izr non-emergencies dial 101

ex police.uk



Etecting and serving Essex

At 03:45 there will be fewer methods for customers to leave the area, as local taxi companies
will have likely ceased trading. This increases the potential for crime and disorder as patrons
congregate outside waiting for the few passing taxis and private hire vehicles available.

Furthermore, the premises is in close proximity to residential addresses and with up to 200
people (as stated by the applicant on the Temporary Event Notice but could be up to 499
people) leaving the premises at 03:45; is likely to create noise causing a public nuisance.

This premises has already had incidents of crime and disorder and noise nuisance over the
past year related to people leaving the venue, further highlighting the concerns that Essex

Police have.

A copy of this objection notice has been served upon the premises user (or agent making
application), the local Environmental Health Department and the relevant licensing authority.

On receipt of this notice the licensing authority will issue a ‘Counter Notice’ and provide further
information on related procedures.

Yours faithfully
Kelsey Dott

Essex Police Licensing Officer

Essex Police Licensing Unit, Blyths Meadow Braintree, Essex CM7 3DJ
Licensing.applications@essex.police.uk 01245 452035

In an emergency always dla&ié% 2%‘90“ emergencies dial 101
0

www.es



G F
RPN
PREMISES LICENCE N < =
{P) -] §
Part A et co®
Premises licence number: | LN/210001519

Part 1 — Premises details:

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

Pink Zebra
6 Foxes Parade
Sewardstone Road

Post Town: Waltham Abbey | Post code: EN9 1PH

Telephone number: 01992 676420

Where the licence is time limited the dates: N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence:
Recorded Music

Performance of dance

Dancing

Live Music

Sale of Alcohol

Late Night Refreshments

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Recorded Music, Performance of dance, Dancing, and Live Music
Sunday-Thursday 11.00 - 01.00

Friday-Saturday 11.00 - 02.00

Sale of Alcohol

Sunday — Thursday 11.00 — 00.30

Friday - Saturday 11.00-01.30

Late night refreshments

Sunday — Thursday 23.00 - 00.30

Friday - Saturday 23.00 —01.30

The opening hours of the premises:

Sunday-Thursday 11.00-1.00
Friday-Saturday 11.00-2.00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies: On

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence:
James Webster

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable):

N/A
Page 24




Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the prem
[...]
premises. Including to the smoking terrace.
2. No more than 15 people are permitted to use the smoking terrace at any time.
3. No more than 15 people are permitted to the front of the premises at any time

The Protection of Children from Harm

1. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 age verification policy. Any person who
appears to be under the age of 25 shall be asked to produce photographic identification
to prove they are 18 or over. Failure to produce, will result in service being refused.
Acceptable forms of photographic identification include:

i. Passport,

ii. Photocard Driving Licence,

iii. Photographic ID bearing the ‘PASS’ hologram.

e Seating to be varied to 200 persons.
e Bar to remain at 20 persons.

Page 30



Annexe 4 — Plans:

Plans held at Epping Forest District Council.

Page 31



PREMISES LICENCE
SUMMARY

Part B

Premises licence number: | LN/210001519

Premises details:

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

Pink Zebra, 6 Foxes Parade, Sewardstone Road

Post Town: Waltham Abbey | Post code: EN9 1PH

Telephone number: 01992 676420

| Where the licence is time limited the dates: N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence:
Recorded Music, Performance of dance, Dancing, Live Music, Sale of Alcohol, Late Night,
Refreshments

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:
Recorded Music. Performance of dance, Dancing. and Live Music
Sunday-Thursday 11.00 - 01.00

Friday-Saturday 11.00 - 02.00

Sale of Alcohol

Sunday — Thursday 11.00 — 00.30

Friday - Saturday 11.00 —01.30

Late night refreshments

Sunday - Thursday 23.00 - 00.30

Friday - Saturday 23.00 —01.30

The opening hours of the premises:
Sunday-Thursday 11.00-1.00
Friday-Saturday 11.00-2.00

| Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies: On

Name, (registered) address, of holder of premises licence:
James Webster, Pink Zebra, 6 Foxes Parade, Sewardstone Road, Waltham Abbey, EN9 1PH

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (if applicable): N/A

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of
alcohol: Coriosa O’Neill

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited: N/A

Dated: 27" April 2022

Regulatory Service Manager

Page 32



	Agenda
	4 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	2.	Declarations of Interest
	3.	Participation in the Hearing
	4.	Attendance of the Public
	6.	General Procedures for Hearings

	5 Temporary Event Notice – The Pink Zebra, 6-7 Foxes Parade, Sewardstone Road, Waltham Abbey EN9 1PH
	Docs for Hearing - Pink Zebra TEN 7 to 8 July 2023_Redacted.pdf






Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday 4 July 2023, 10.15 am - 11.05 am 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
Members 
Present: 

Councillors L Mead (Chairman), R Morgan and I Allgood 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Nathalie Boateng (Service Manager (Legal) & Monitoring Officer), David 
King (Licensing Manager), Gary Woodhall (Team Manager - Democratic 
& Electoral Services), Hannah Gould (Licensing Compliance Officer) 
and Steven Mitchell (PR Website Editor) 

 
 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

7 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting would be 
broadcast to the internet and would be capable of repeated viewing, which could infringe their 
human and data protection rights. 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

9 PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business and its Terms of 
Reference. 
 

10 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE – THE PINK ZEBRA, 6-7 FOXES PARADE, 
SEWARDSTONE ROAD, WALTHAM ABBEY EN9 1PH  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this application were Cllrs L Mead (Chairman), R 
Morgan and I Allgood. In attendance for the application was the applicant Mr J Webster and 
representing Essex Police were Mr R McManus and Ms K Dott. 
  
The Sub Committee received a report on the application for a Temporary Event Notice at the 
Pink Zebra in Sewardstone Road, Waltham Abbey on the 7 July and 8 July 2023 between the 
hours of 8.00pm and 3.45am. Members of the Sub Committee considered the report and the 
evidence presented to the hearing by the applicant, and Essex Police. Essex Police had 
particular concerns that the normal conditions attached to the Premises Licence would not be 
in operation for the event under the jurisdiction of the Temporary Event Notice. 
  
The Sub-Committee retired to consider the case accompanied by the Team Manager for 
Democratic & Electoral Services and the Council’s Solicitor. No issues of law or policy arose 
during the Sub-Committee’s deliberations, and therefore the Officers were not required to offer 
advice.  
  
The Sub-Committee returned to inform the participants of its decision. All participants were 
reminded of their right of appeal to a Magistrates Court within 21 days of this decision, and 
that no appeal could be brought no later than five working days before the day of the event 
specified within the Temporary Event Notice. 
  

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLG6IsqvS9wq20R6E3AVc-NBUO-Q5g_H1H


Licensing Sub Committee  Tuesday 4 July 2023 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

  
(1)        That the application for a Temporary Event Notice at Pink Zebra, 6 Foxes Parade, 
Sewardstone Road, Waltham Abbey EN9 1PH be granted for the sale by retail of alcohol, the 
provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late-night refreshment on 7 July 2023 
and 8 July 2023 between 20.00 and 03.45 subject to the following conditions which were 
considered reasonable and proportionate and in the public interest for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives: 
  

1.     The application of all the conditions within the current, existing Premises Licence, as 
detailed on pages 26 – 30 of the agenda. 
  

2.     A counter notice would not be required as the application of the existing Premises 
Licence conditions would not undermine the Licensing objectives. 

 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


